IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 66,348

SHERYL BAYLES, et al,

Petitioners,

vs.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY, et al,

Respondents.

FEB 21 1985
CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By Chief Deputy Clerk

## BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, STATE FARM, ON THE MERITS

Thomas T. Grimmett, Esq.
GRIMMETT & KORTHALS
Post Office Box 14218
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33302

Nancy Little Hoffmann, Esq. NANCY LITTLE HOFFMANN, P.A. 644 Southeast Fourth Avenue Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 763-7204

Co-Counsel for STATE FARM

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	-ii-
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	-iv-
PREFACE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
WHERE TWO TORTFEASORS ARE JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY LIABLE FOR DAMAGES CAUSED TO A THIRD PERSON IN AN AUTOMOBILE ACCIDENT, ALTHOUGH ONE TORTFEASOR IS UNINSURED, IF THE OTHER TORTFEASOR HAS LIABILITY INSURANCE WITH POLICY LIMITS EQUAL TO, OR GREATER THAN, THOSE CONTAINED IN UNINSURED MOTORIST COVERAGE POSSESSED BY THE INJURED THIRD PERSON, THE INJURED THIRD PERSON CANNOT RECOVER UNDER HIS OWN UNINSURED MOTORIST POLICY.	
[ANSWERING CERTIFIED QUESTION IN THE NEGATIVE]	2
POINT II	
AN INSURED MAY PROCEED TO ARBITRATION AGAINST HIS UNINSURED MOTORIST CARRIER WITHOUT FIRST BRINGING SUIT AGAINST OTHER ALLEGEDLY RESPONSIBLE TORTFEASORS.	10
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
Arrieta v. Volkswagen Insurance Company 343 So.2d 918 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	10
Boulnois v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company 286 So.2d 264 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	5
Collicott v. Economy Fire and Casualty Company 227 N.W.2d 668 (Wis. 1975)	7
Craft v. Government Employees Insurance Company 432 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	4
Dewberry v. Auto-Owners Insurance Company 363 So.2d 1077 (Fla. 1978)	8
Fenner v. McLowhorn 424 So.2d 50 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	4
Gentry v. City Mutual Insurance Company, 384 N.E.2d 131, 66 Ill. App. 3rd 730 (1978)	6,7
Motorists Mutual Insurance Company v. Tomanski 271 N.E.2d 924, 27 Ohio St.2d 222 (1971)	7,8
Progressive American Insurance Company v. McKinnie (Fla. 4th DCA Case Nos. 82-2235 and 83-60, opinion filed November 7, 1984)	3,4
Scharfschwerdt v. Allstate Insurance Company 430 So.2d 578 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	4
Security National Insurance Company v. Hand 107 Cal.Rptr. 439, 31 Cal. App. 3d 227 (1973)	7
Sellers v. United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 185 So.2d 689 (Fla. 1966)	8
Standard Accident Insurance Company v. Gavin 184 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966)	6
State Farm Fire & Casualty Company v. Glass 421 So.2d 759 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	4
Travelers Insurance Company v. Wilson 371 So.2d 145 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	4
Tuggle v. Government Employees Insurance Company 207 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1968)	8

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONTINUED)

CASES	PAGE
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company v. Timon 379 So.2d 113 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	4,6
Weinstein v. American Mutual Company of Boston 376 So.2d 1219 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	3,10
OTHER	
Section 627 727 Florida Statutes	5 6 9
